The sensitivity of profit and loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments.

As the Company's exposure to foreign currency is insignificant, the overall exposure of foreign currency risk is not significant to the

operations of the Company.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes

in fair values of fixed interest bearing financial assets or borrowings because of fluctuations in the interest rates, if such assets /borrowings

are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flowsof floating interest bearing

borrowings will flucutate because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company to change in interest rate at end of the reporting periods are as follows:

(Rs. In Lacs)

Particulars
31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24

Amount % of total Amount % of total

Variable rate borrowings

Fixed rate borrowing

3,467.32

346.35

90.92%

9.08%

3,365.59

328.35

97.11%

8.89%

 3,813.67  3,693.94

Sensitivity

Profit ans loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expenses from borrowing as a result of change in interset rate.

Particulars
Impact on profit aftertax

31-Mar-25 31-Mar-24

Interest rate increase by 100 basis points (46.39) (44.98)

Interest rate decrease by 100 basis points 46.39 44.98

Note: 35 Related Party Transactions

(A) Name of related party and nature of relationship:-

Name of related party Description of relationship

1. Where significant influence

exists:

Rudra International

Inspiring Agro Ltd.

2. Key Management Personnel :

Lalitkumar Chandulal Vasoya

Piyush Chandubhai Vasoya

Krutil Kishorbhai Parakhia

Bhupendra Kanjibhai Bhadani

Yogeshbhai Chandubhai Dhanani

Akash Sureshbhai Gajera

Navin Kumar Singh
Naaz Jaiswal

Firm in which director is partner

Company in which director is director

Managing Director

Non Executive Director